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No. 368, A.] 	 [Published June 14, 1929. 

CHAPTER 176. 

AN ACT to amend paragraph (d) of subsection (10) of section 
62.13 of the statutes, relating to firemen's pension fund: 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (d) of subsection (10) of section 

62.13 of the statutes is amended to read : (62.13) (10) (d) 
Should the income to be available for the payment of pensions be 
less than the amount required, the city treasurer shall on the first 
day of * * * August pay into said fund from income tax 
receipts an amount equal to the deficiency. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 12, 1929. 

No. 488, A.] 	 [Published June 15, 1929. 

CHAPTER 177. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 61.50 of the statutes, 
relating to the enactment of village ordinances. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 61.50 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (61.50) (1) Every contract, conveyance, 
commission, license or other written instrument shall be executed 
on the part of the village by the president and clerk, sealed with 
the corporate seal, and in pursuance only of authority therefor 
from the village board. All ordinances and by-laws shall be 
signed by the president and countersigned by the clerk ; and, if 
any penalty or forfeiture is thereby, in any event imposed, shall, 
before taking effect, be published one week at least in some news-
paper printed in the village, and if there be no newspaper printed 
in such village, the village board may designate a newspaper 
having a general circulation in said village and printed in the 
county, in which such village is located, or may, in lieu of the 
printing thereof, have copies of said ordinances and by-laws 
posted in at least three public places in said village, * * * 
and proof thereof filed and recorded by the village clerk one 
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week before the same shall take effect. Every ordinance or by-
law heretofore posted, filed and recorded as herein provided, is 
hereby validated. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 14, 1929. 

No. 487, A.] 	 [Published June 15, 1929. 

CHAPTER 178. 

AN ACT to amend section 61.35 of the statutes relating to vil-
lage planning. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 61.35 of the statutes is amended to read : 

61.35 The provisions of section 62.23 shall apply to * • • 
villages, * a * and the powers and duties conferred and 
imposed by said section upon mayors, councils and specified city 
officials are hereby conferred upon presidents, village boards, 
and village officials performing duties similar to the duties of 
such specified city officials, respectively. Any ordinance or reso-
lution heretofore passed by any village board under the provi-
sions of section 61.35 shall be and remain in full force -and effect 
until repealed or amended by such village board ; in case the 
village has no official paper, the notice specified in paragraph 
(c) of subsection (5) of section 62.23 shall be posted in three 
public places in said village at least ten days prior to the date 
of hearing therein specified. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 14, 1929. 

No. 454, A.] 	 [Published June 15, 1929. 

CHAPTER 179. 

AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 29.60 of the statutes, 
relating to bounty on wild animals. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 29.60 of the 


